
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS - 19 SEPTEMBER 
2019 - MINUTES OF THE CALL IN MEETING FOLLOWED BY 
THE MINUTES OF MAIN MEETING   

(Pages 5 - 12) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meetings of the Committee, both held on 19 
September 2019 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

4 UPDATE FROM CABINET   (Pages 13 - 14) 

 This item provides an opportunity for the Portfolio Holder to update members of the 
Scrutiny Committee on the response of Cabinet to the suggestions made by the 
Committee at their last meeting 
 

5 STATUTORY GUIDANCE ON OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES - PRESENTATION   

(Pages 15 - 26) 

6 DRAFT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY   (Pages 27 - 36) 

7 2020/2021 DRAFT BUDGET SAVINGS PROPOSALS   (Pages 37 - 40) 

8 COMMERCIAL STRATEGY   (Pages 41 - 52) 

9 UPDATE CUSTOMER AND DIGITAL RESTRUCTURE   (Pages 53 - 58) 

10 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT - REVIEW 
PERFORMANCE INDICATORS   

(Pages 59 - 82) 

11 WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 83 - 86) 

12 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    

Date of 
meeting 
 

Monday, 16th December, 2019 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Lancaster Buildings - Lancaster Buildings, Newcastle, Staffs 

Contact Jayne Briscoe 2250 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council 
 

13 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

14 DATE OF NEXT MEETING    

 Thursday 16 January 2020 (7:00pm) 
 

 
Members: Councillors G
[...]
Councillor Helena Maxfield (Chair) 
 
Councillors: G. Burnett 

A. Fear 
Hutton 
T. Kearon 
 

S. Pickup 
B. Proctor 
K. Robinson 
A. Rout 
 

M. Stubbs 
P Waring 
 

 
Officers: Jayne Briscoe Democratic Services Officer 
 David Elkington ICT Operations and 

Development Manager 
 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Jane Spencer Benefits Manager 
 Jan Willis Interim Executive Director - 

Resources and Support 
Services and Section 151 
Officer 

 
Also in attendance: Councillor Mark Holland Portfolio Holder - Leisure, 

Culture and Heritage 

   
 Councillor Simon Tagg Leader of the Council and 

Portfolio Holder - Corporate and 
Service Improvement, People 
and Partnerships 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated 
 

3. CONSIDERATION OF CALL IN OF THE CABINET DECISION - DIGITAL 
STRATEGY AND OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE  
 
Councillor Kearon, as lead call in member explained that the key issue for the  call in 
was concerning digital exclusion, whilst the potential savings inherent in the digital 
strategy were appreciated it was considered to be imbalanced as an unequal number 
of households who received services did not have access to a computer. 
 
Councillor Robinson as a signatory to the call in asked if the Council would be setting 
aside funding to protect against cyber-attacks. 
 
Councillor Stubbs, as a signatory to the call in pointed out that the report did not 
include all the staffing costs, nor did it set out the timescales associated with the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 19/09/19 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
2 

project and questioned whether members should be asked to agree the project prior 
to this information. 
 
In response the Leader, explained that the proposals were the start of the digital 
journey.  The action plan, which was included in the outline business case, provided 
for services to be delivered in the traditional face to face way for those citizens who 
did not want to engage digitally.  
 
Councillor Tagg confirmed that the Borough had business continuity arrangements in 
place, in the event of IT disruption.    
 
Councillor Tagg added that the decision to pursue a digital agenda began in 2017 
and that, in relation to staff representation, the Director of HR was a member of the 
digital steering group.  
 
 
Councillor Stubbs, in summing up, pointed out the one of the roles of a Scrutiny 
Committee was to advise and to add value to a Cabinet decision before it was taken 
(pre-decision scrutiny) however, in this example, the Cabinet decision had been 
made in advance of consideration by the Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Councillor Holland directed members to scan the Forward Plan which gave advance 
notice of upcoming decisions. 
 
Councillor Tagg acknowledged the need to ensure that the Digital Strategy was 
inclusive for all members of the Borough community. 
 
Decision:  Members voted 6 to 5 to reject the call in and to note the original 
Cabinet decision made on 4 September 2019. 
 
 
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.00 pm 
 

Page 4



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 19/09/19 

1 

FINANCE, ASSETS & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 19th September, 2019 
Time of Commencement: 8.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Helena Maxfield (Chair) 
 
Councillors: G. Burnett 

A. Fear 
Hutton 
T. Kearon 
 

S. Pickup 
B. Proctor 
K. Robinson 
A. Rout 
 

M. Stubbs 
J Tagg 
P Waring 
 

 
Officers: Jayne Briscoe Democratic Services Officer 
 David Elkington ICT Operations and 

Development Manager 
 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Jane Spencer Benefits Manager 
 Jan Willis Interim Executive Director - 

Resources and Support 
Services and Section 151 
Officer 

 
Also in attendance: Councillor Mark Holland Portfolio Holder - Leisure, 

Culture and Heritage 
 Councillor Stephen Sweeney Deputy Leader of the Council 

and Portfolio Holder - Finance 
and Efficiency 

 Councillor Simon Tagg Leader of the Council and 
Portfolio Holder - Corporate and 
Service Improvement, People 
and Partnerships 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies  
 

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING - 27 JUNE 2019  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2019 be agreed as a 
correct record 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

4. UPDATE FROM CABINET  
 
The Leader, Councillor S Tagg provided an update report in response to the 
recommendations made by the Scrutiny Committee on 27 June 2019.  Councillor 
Tagg explained how members were kept informed about issues affecting residents 
within their ward, although there was a need to respect confidentiality in some 

Page 5



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 19/09/19 

2 

instances.  In respect of publicity for the Lyme Lottery the Communications team 
would prepare a media plan to include both social and traditional media.  
 

5. IMPACT OF UNIVERSAL CREDIT ROLLOUT IN NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME  
 
Ms Hubbard representing the Citizens Advice Bureau and Mr Leese from the 
Department for Work and Pensions) joined the meeting to help address the issues 
raised by members.  
 
The Benefits Manager provided information relating to the impact on both benefit 
claimants and Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council since the introduction of 
Universal Credit. 
 
Impact on residents 
 
At 11 July 2019 the number of people nationally receiving Universal Credit was 2.3 
million. This is a 5% increase from 13 June 2019.  At this time the number of people 
receiving Universal credit in Newcastle was 2817 and for Kidsgrove 1275. 
 
The major issues identified since the roll out of the benefit included: 
 

 Wrong advice about which benefit should be claimed  

 1 in 5 claimants do not receive their benefits on time (National Audit Office 
2018) 

 Failure to pay housing costs becaus
[...]
Cabinet opportunity to examine the Councils 
proposed budget, including the MTFS.  
 

10. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present at the meeting 
 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business 
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.50 pm 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

UPDATE FROM CABINET TO FINANCE, ASSETS & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

16th DECEMBER 2019 

 

Submitted by: Cabinet 

 

Portfolio:  All 

 

Wards affected: All 

 

 

Purpose of the Report 

 

To provide a response to the Scrutiny Committee on an item previously raised by 

Committee Members at the last meeting on 19th September 2019. 

 

Recommendation 

 

That the response from Cabinet be received and noted. 

 

 

1. Members expressed concerns about those residents who are digitally 

excluded and asked for the Strategy to include a focus on digital inclusion for 

hard to reach groups.  

 

Response from Cabinet:- 

 

Following the concerns which were raised during scrutiny, the Digital Team have considered 

how to best integrate these with the Digital Strategy.  The second theme within the Digital 

Strategy, Our Digital Community, has particular focus on digital inclusion and ensuring that 

the wider Newcastle area benefits from the digital initiatives of the Council. 

 

It is an overriding principle of the Council’s Digital Initiative that any services created are fully 

inclusive.  Whilst the ultimate goal is to encourage our residents to help themselves, all of 

our services will be available via multiple channels, recognising our communities’ needs and 

ensuring our activities carry wider benefits. 

 

An initial project plan is currently being prepared which identifies the priority areas that the 

Digital Team will work on including digital inclusion.  This will shortly be presented to the 

inaugural meeting of the ICT and Digital Services Steering Group for approval after which 

the group will take on overall responsibility for the governance of the Council’s Digital 

initiatives.  Chaired by the Leader of the Council, this group represents the first instance of 

direct Member involvement in Digital or ICT initiatives for more than a decade. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO FINANCE, ASSETS AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
 16 December 2019  

 
1. Report Title Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny Committees  
 

Submitted by:  Chief Executive  
 
Portfolios: All 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To update Members on the recent statutory guidance issued by the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government to help Councils carry out their Overview and Scrutiny 
functions effectively.  This has been complemented by launch of The Good Scrutiny Guide by the 
CfPS which replaces their earlier guidance issues in 2014.  The two papers are intended to ensure 
councils are aware of the purpose of Overview and Scrutiny, know what effective Scrutiny looks like, 
and understand how to conduct it and the benefits it can bring. 
 

 
 

Recommendations  
 
That Members: 
 
1. Note the requirements within the Statutory Guidance and the recommendations within the 

CfPS Good Scrutiny Guide. 
2. Agree to benchmark current practice against the Statutory Guidance and to explore the 

option of commissioning external support to assist in the benchmarking process.  
3. Agree to develop an Action Plan based on the recommendations within the Statutory 

Guidance and the Good Scrutiny Guide. 

4. Agree to develop an “Executive-Scrutiny Protocol” in accordance with the guidelines at 
Appendix A 

5. Agree to commission training for Scrutiny Members to build on their current skills in 
undertaking effective scrutiny reviews  

 
 
[...]
a response from the Executive and how to monitor 
recommendations over time.  Looks at the value of the Annual Scrutiny Report to 
Council. 

 

 Committee structure, chairing and resourcing – notes there are many different 
models and approaches to Scrutiny and looks at membership of the Committee, 
including the possibility of co-option. 

 
10. Proposal 
 
10.1 Members are recommended not only to note the requirements within the Statutory Guidance 

and the CfPS Good Scrutiny Guide but to agree to benchmark current practice against the 
Guidance.  This would probably be best achieved with external support to assist in the 
process, both from a resource perspective, and in order to bring an independent and 
objective rigour to the review.  Members are also recommended to consider developing an 
Action Plan based on any recommendations from the review and to look at commissioning 
training for members to build on their current skills in undertaking scrutiny reviews. 

 

10.2 A further specific recommendation is that Members agree to develop an “Executive-Scrutiny 
Protocol” in accordance with the guidelines at Appendix A.  This is recommended by both 
the Statutory Guidance and CfPS Good Scrutiny Guide as adding value in structuring a 
conversation between the Cabinet and Scrutiny Committees by developing and reviewing 
practical expectations, themes and principles between the parties. 

 
11 Reasons for Proposed Solution  
 
11.1 Members must have regard to the Statutory Guidance and an exercise to benchmark current 

practice against the recommendations within the Guidance would be appropriate, especially 
in view of the forthcoming Peer Review which is due to take place in early 2020.  A detailed 

Page 20



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
9 

review would act as a springboard for an Action Plan and development opportunities for 
members in order to build on the work of the three Scrutiny Committees to date.  

 
11.2
[...]
sition for 2018/19 after the flexible use of 
£0.500m of capital receipts and transfer of £0.248m to the General Reserve. However, this position 
masked a number of significant overspends – notably in the waste and recycling service and J2.  

2.2.2 As part of the 2019/20 budget strategy adjustments were made to the base budget to address 
structural deficits in some operational budgets (largely relating to non-achievement of income). 
Buoyant income from the new chargeable garden waste service has also contributed to a more robust 
revenue budget position. However, some areas of the Council’s revenue budget remain under 
pressure and will require careful monitoring.  

2.2.3 The establishment of a Borough Growth Fund has for the first time in recent years made resources 
available for investment in key priorities and is easing internal capacity constraints. Nevertheless, the 
Council is faced with a requirement to live within its means and improve and transform services whilst 
still operating in an environment of Government resource constraints and uncertainty about future 
funding prospects. 

2.3 Medium Term Financial Position 

2.3.1  The MTFS sets out the Council’s four-year spending and funding plans, and is the financial framework 
for the development of the detailed 2020/21 budget. 

2.3.2  The latest MTFS, as approved by Cabinet on 17th October 2018, forecast budget gaps in each of the 
next four financial years as follows: 

Page 26



  

  

2020/21: £1.064m 

2021/22: £0.764m 

2022/23: £0.644m 

2023/24: £0.508m 

2.3.3  The MTFS has been updated with the latest forecast position. This incorporates the on-going impact 
of any pressures and mitigations identified in the first quarter’s budget monitoring from 2019/20 and 
newly identified budget pressures. The forecast budget gap for 2020/21 has increased to £1.208m, 
largely due to the impact of incorporating the Borough Growth Fund into the base budget to provide 
ongoing funding for Council prioritie
[...]
ncome pressures 169 219 50 Increased income pressures  
Jubilee 2 Operating Deficit - 100 100 To reduce deficit alongside action plan 
New waste service - vehicle leasing - 90 90 Per approved Capital Programme 

Waste service - -100 -100 Additional green waste income 
Castle House/facilities management - 15 15 Operating costs re. WIFI 
Asset management system - 5 5 New software maintenance costs 
Streetscene community payback - 25 25 Added to base budget 
Rough sleepers service - 5 5 Increase in contract costs 

        
One off Budget Items from 2019/20:       

One off budget items - 252 
-400 

252 
-400 

Flexible use of capital receipts in 2019/20 
Flexible use of capital receipts in 2020/21 

TOTAL GAPS 1064 1208 143  

 
2.8 Strategy for Addressing the Funding Gap 

2.8.1  A number of savings and funding strategies have been identified as being both feasible and 
sustainable, via a vigorous Efficiency Board process including challenge sessions for each of the 
Portfolios involving Cabinet Members, the Executive Management Team, Heads of Service and the 
Finance Manager. The proposed savings identified to date for the period of the MTFS, and the 
remaining funding gaps are outlined in the table below, with further detail for 2020/21 in the second 
table. 

2.8.2 Beyond 2020/21 the MTFS assumes income from commercial investments of £0.250m in 2021/22 
rising to £1.000m in 2024/25. These savings are subject to approval of a commercial strategy and 
investment programme funded from capital receipts and prudential borrowing which are the subject 
of a separate report to Cabinet.  

2.8.3 In addition, the MTFS assumes efficiency savings of £0.150m in 2021/22 rising to £0.600m in 2024/25 
from the digital delivery programme. These savings will be validated following approval of the Full 
Business case which is expected to be completed by March 2020.  

Page 32



  

  

 
MTFS Funding Strategy 2020/21 to 2024/25 

Detail 
2020/21 

£'000 
2021/22 

£'000 
2022/23 

[...]
dget 2020/21 – First Draft Savings Plans 

 
Submitted by:    Portfolio Holder (Finance and Efficiency) 
 
Portfolio:   Finance and Efficiency 
 
Wards(s) affected:   All 

 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform the Committee of the current proposals being considered to balance the 2020/21 
revenue budget and the proposed capital programme for 2020/21 to 2022/23.  
 
Recommendations 
 

a) That the Committee note the proposals as set out in the Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 to the 
report. 
  

b) That the Committee identify any areas where further information is required for 
consideration at its meeting in January. 
 

c) That the Committee suggest any further areas of savings that should be considered. 
  

Reasons 
 
To enable the Committee to review the proposals and to determine whether further information is 
required on any of the proposals. 
 
 
 

1.         Background 
 

1.1 The Council’s Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2020/21 to 2024/25 was approved for 
consultation by Cabinet on 16 October 2019. It indicated that there will be a budget “gap” of 
£1.208m in respect of 2020/21 and that this will need to be closed in order to produce a 
balanced budget. 
  

1.2 The Council’s Capital Strategy for 2020/21 to 2029/30 will be available for scrutiny at the 
Committee on 16 January 2020. 
  

2.        Proposed Savings and Funding Strategies to eliminate the Budget Gap for 2020/21 
 

2.1 A number of savings and funding strategies have been identified as being both feasible and 
sustainable, via a vigorous Efficiency Board process including challenge sessions for each of 
the Portfolios involving Cabinet Members, the Executive Management Team, Heads of Service 
and the Finance Manager. The proposed savings identified to date for the period of the MTFS, 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



  

  

and the remaining funding gaps are outlined in the table below, with further detail for 2020/21 
in Appendix 1. This enables the Committee to review them and determin
[...]
,597 1,985,631 5,046,262 11,524,491 

TOTAL 12,200,103 5,300,631 6,611,262 24,111,997 

 

P
age 38



  

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO CABINET 

 
16 October 2019 

 
Report Title: Commercial Strategy 
 
Submitted by: Interim Director of Resources and Support Services 
 
Portfolios: Corporate and Service Improvement, People and Partnerships 
 Finance and Efficiency 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To seek Cabinet approval for the commercial strategy. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 

  
(a) Approve the draft Commercial Strategy.    
(b) Request that the Constitution Working Group consider any changes that may be required to the 

Council’s Constitution in light of the strategy, including schemes of delegation and finance 
procedure rules, for approval by full Council.  

(c) For Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee to review and comment on the 
strategy at its December meeting; 

(d) To appoint commercial investment advisers to undertake a review of the Council’s commercial 
property portfolio and make recommendations for investment or disinvestment (this contract is 
currently out to tender with an expected award by the end of October 2019); 

(e) For officers to work up investment proposals for further consideration by Cabinet. 
 

 
Reasons 
 
The Commercial Strategy provides a framework for the Council’s commercial activity. It sets out how the 
Council will secure the delivery of high quality, sustainable, value for money services by being customer 
focussed, innovative and entrepreneurial. 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 This report presents a Commercial Strategy for the Council, which outlines a framework for identifying 

and managing commercial and income generation opportunities.  
 
1.2 A key plank in the Council’s MTFS is to increase income for the Council. To deliver this increase in 

income requires a fundamental change in how we do business. This commerci
[...]
ools and structures 
we will use?
•    Exercise statutory powers
•    Shared service agreements
•    Crown Commercial Service, g-cloud and local 
      framework agreements
•    Joint venture partnerships
•    Arms-length management organisations and/or 
      council owned companies

How will we fund and resource 
the journey?
•    Generate a return on investment to fund services
•    Make every penny count
•    Explore opportunities to share services with other 
      councils
•    Maximise existing revenue streams
•    Effective and proportionate risk management
•    Robust strategic and operational planning
•    Access to government grants and other 
      funding
•    Invest to save
•    Revolving Investment Fund funded from 
      capital receipts and prudential borrowing
•    Pump priming for initiatives through the 
      Borough Growth Fund

P
age 50



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 
 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO FINANCE, ASSETS AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Date 16th December 2019 
 
Report Title: Restructure of Customer and Digital Services – Progress Update  
 
Submitted by: Head of Customer and Digital Services 
 
Portfolio: Corporate and Service Improvement, People and Partnerships & Finance &     
Efficiency   
 
Ward(s) affected: All Indirectly 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To update the Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee of the progress made towards the 
Customer and Digital Services Restructure. 
 

Recommendations 
 

That the Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee receive the report and note its contents. 
 

Reasons 
 
The report is for reference purposes only. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1. The operational capacity of the Revenues, Benefits and Customer Services teams has reduced over 

a number of years as a result of flexible early retirements, vacant posts not being filled and a 
number of other contributing factors.   
 

1.2. The current
[...]
ider other potential assets for 
transfer (e.g. Community Centres, Kidsgrove 
Sports Centre). 

Adequate community capacity 
and capability.  Financial 
sustainability. 

Kidsgrove Sports Centre Review progress on asset repair/transfer and 
CIC operating model. 

Financial sustainability.  
Community demands. 
 
Councillor Burnett to be asked 
to undertake some research 
into this topic initially and 
report back to the committee. 

Ethical Debt Collection Review progress of pilot schemes in Assurance that use of 

P
age 83



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

DATE OF MEETING ITEM BACKGROUND/OBJECTIVES OUTCOME 

Hammersmith & Fulham and Bristol, and draft 
NULBC Code of Collection Practice. 

collection agent is appropriate 
and proportionate, and impact 
on vulnerable residents is 
minimised. 

Outsourcing of Payroll 
Services 

Review of progress. Assurance that new 
arrangements have delivered 
an improved service and cost 
savings. 

Quarter 3 Performance 
Reports 

Review Performance Indicators Assurance that indicators 
accurately reflect progress with 
Council Plan.  Alignment to 
MTFS and Budget. 

Thursday 25 June 
2020 

LAPS Review of impact on local services. Focus on key local issues.  
Resource solutions. 

Procurements Review commissioning and procurement 
process including whole life costs of 
projects/contracts and robustness of contract 
management procedures. 

Best value. 

Quarter 4 Performance 
Reports 

Review Performance Indicators. Assurance that indicators 
accurately reflect progress with 
Council Plan.  Alignment to 
MTFS and Budget. 

Procurement Review commissioning and procurement 
process including whole life costs of 
projects/contracts and robustness of contract 
management procedures. 

Councillor Hutton to report 
back on his investigative 
findings. 

 

 

P
age 84


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS - 19 SEPTEMBER 2019 - MINUTES OF THE CALL IN MEETING FOLLOWED BY THE MINUTES OF MAIN MEETING
	Draft Finance,A and P mins 19092019 main meeting

	4 UPDATE FROM CABINET
	5 STATUTORY GUIDANCE ON OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES - PRESENTATION
	6 DRAFT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY
	7 2020/2021 DRAFT BUDGET SAVINGS PROPOSALS
	8 COMMERCIAL STRATEGY
	CommercialStrategy20192024 (002)

	9 UPDATE CUSTOMER AND DIGITAL RESTRUCTURE
	10 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT - REVIEW PERFORMANCE INDICATORS
	Appendix A Financial Position Quarter 2 2019-20v1 (002)
	Appendix B Corporate Performance Quarter 2 2019-20 v6 (002)

	11 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 16/12/19 

1 

FINANCE, ASSETS & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 16th December, 2019 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Helena Maxfield (Chair) 
 
Councillors: A. Fear 

M. Stubbs 
P Waring 
 

K. Owen 
K. Robinson 
A. Rout 
 

G. Hutton 
S. Pickup 
 

 
Officers: Jayne Briscoe Democratic Services Officer 
 Jan Willis Interim Executive Director - 

Resources and Support 
Services and Section 151 
Officer 

 Caroline Elwood Interim Head of Legal / 
Monitoring Officer 

 Roger Tait Head of Operations 
 David Elkington ICT Operations and 

Development Manager 
 Craig Turner Principal Accountant 
 Sarah Wilkes Head of Finance 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Sweeney Deputy Leader of the Council 

and Portfolio Holder - Finance 
and Efficiency 

 Councillor Simon Tagg Leader of the Council and 
Portfolio Holder - Corporate and 
Service Improvement, People 
and Partnerships 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
An apology was received from Councillor Proctor who was represented by Councillor 
Owen. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS - 19 SEPTEMBER 2019 - MINUTES OF 
THE CALL IN MEETING FOLLOWED BY THE MINUTES OF MAIN MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the call in meeting followed by the minutes of the 
main meeting, both held on 19 September 2019 be agreed as a correct record of the 
proceedings. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. UPDATE FROM CABINET - NO ACTIONS TO UPDATE  
 
The Cabinet had no actions arising to report. 
 



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 16/12/19 

2 

5. STATUTORY GUIDANCE ON OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES - 
PRESENTATION  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report and made a presentation which updated 
members on the recent statutory guidance, issued by the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government, to help Councils carry out their Overview and 
Scrutiny functions effectively.  This was supported by the launch of the recent Good 
Scrutiny Guide by the CfPS.  Both papers were intended to ensure councils are 
aware of the purpose of Overview and Scrutiny, recognise effective Scrutiny and 
understand how to conduct it together with the benefits it can offer.  A link to the 
report and guidance is attached:-  
 
Z:\OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY\Health and Wellbeing and Partnership Scrutiny 
Committee\02122019\StatutoryGuidanceOverviewAndScrutinyCommittees (3) 
(002).doc 
 
Members considered the nature of training and felt that a sequence of topic focussed 
sessions delivered in house and designed to foster a deeper knowledge of scrutiny 
subject areas within the finance arena would be a useful addition. 
 

Agreed: 1. That the requirements within the Statutory Guidance 
and the recommendations within the CfPS Good Scrutiny 
Guide be noted. 

 
2. That current practice be benchmarked against the 
Statutory Guidance.  

 
3.  That an Action Plan be developed based on the 
recommendations within the Statutory Guidance and the Good 
Scrutiny Guide. 
 
4.  That an “Executive-Scrutiny Protocol” be developed in 
accordance with the guidelines at Appendix A. 
 
5.  That focussed and concise training relevant to the 
specific needs of the Scrutiny Committee be programmed   
throughout the year to enable members to build on their 
current skills in undertaking effective scrutiny reviews. 
 
6. That the Chief Executive convene a meeting of the 
Group Leaders together with the Chairs of the Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
6. DRAFT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency, Councillor Stephen Sweeney 
introduced a report, for consultation, which set out the Draft Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2020/21 – 2024/25 approved by Cabinet (17/10/2018). 
 
The Interim Director explained that the MTFS framework set out the Councils four-
year spending and funding plans and provided the financial framework for the 
development of the detailed 2020/21 budget.  A detailed draft budget for 2020/21 
would be prepared for consideration by Cabinet and Council in February 2020. 
 

file:///Z:/OVERVIEW%20AND%20SCRUTINY/Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20and%20Partnership%20Scrutiny%20Committee/02122019/StatutoryGuidanceOverviewAndScrutinyCommittees%20(3)%20(002).doc
file:///Z:/OVERVIEW%20AND%20SCRUTINY/Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20and%20Partnership%20Scrutiny%20Committee/02122019/StatutoryGuidanceOverviewAndScrutinyCommittees%20(3)%20(002).doc
file:///Z:/OVERVIEW%20AND%20SCRUTINY/Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20and%20Partnership%20Scrutiny%20Committee/02122019/StatutoryGuidanceOverviewAndScrutinyCommittees%20(3)%20(002).doc


Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 16/12/19 

3 

The strategy assumed income from commercial investments of 0.250m in 2021/22 
rising to £1.000m in 2024/25, subject to approval of a commercial strategy and 
investment programme funded from capital receipts and prudential borrowing.  In 
addition the MTFS assumed efficiency savings of £0.15m in 2021 rising to £0.600m 
in 2024/25 from the digital delivery programme. 
 
In respect to Kidsgrove Leisure Centre the Leader confirmed that the 10 year capital 
strategy assumed a new sports centre would be built and cautioned that there may 
be future revenue implications which had to be built into the budget.  
 
Agreed:  That the report be noted 
 

7. 2020/2021 DRAFT BUDGET SAVINGS PROPOSALS  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency reported on the current proposals 
being considered to balance the 2020/21 revenue budget and the proposed capital 
programme for 2020/21 to 2022/23. 
 
Agreed: That the report be noted. 
 

8. COMMERCIAL STRATEGY  
 
The Interim Director of Resources and Support Services submitted a report for 
consultation which presented the Commercial Strategy, a framework for identifying 
and managing commercial and income generation opportunities.  A copy of the 
strategy was appended to the report.  
 
In response to concern that the strategy did not give enough information to allow for 
meaningful scrutiny it was explained that the report to the January meeting of this 
Committee would provide more detail. 
 
The Strategy was generally welcomed. 
 
Agreed: That the report be noted 
 

9. UPDATE CUSTOMER AND DIGITAL RESTRUCTURE  
 
The Leader, Councillor S Tagg updated the Committee on the progress made 
towards the Customer and Digital Services Restructure.  The Interim Director of 
Resources and Support Services went on to outline how the changes would 
rebalance this section of the organisation.  
 
In response to questions from members regarding the MARS scheme it was agreed 
that the policy would be recirculated, members would be invited to a presentation of 
the scheme and that the 16 January meeting of this Committee would receive details 
of the number of employees taking MARS.  
 
Agreed: That the report be noted. 
 

10. QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT - REVIEW PERFORMANCE 
INDICATORS  
 
The second quarter 2019-20 Financial and Performance Review report was 
presented for scrutiny. 
 



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 16/12/19 

4 

Agreed: That the report be noted. 
 

11. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chief Executive submitted the Work Programme 2019/20.  
 
Agreed: That the report be noted 
 

12. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present at the meeting. 
 

13. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
16 January 2020. 
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.35 pm 
 


